## --- Unofficial Duplicate ---

## LAKELAND VILLAGE COMMUNITY CLUB RESOLUTION No. 19

Boat Storage

The original Resolution No. 19 was signed by Kenneth C. Griffith, LLVCC President and Barbara McLaughlin, LLVCC Secretary/Treasurer and was filed with the Mason County Auditor on 6/8/2001 under File Number 1733029.

## LAKELAND VILLAGE COMMUNITY CLUB RESOLUTION NO.19 BOAT STORAGE

## **DIVISIONS 1 THROUGH 12**

**WHEREAS** several LakeLand Village Divisional Covenants indicate that Lake Anderson is provided for the use of the membership, **AND** 

WHEREAS boat motors have in the past been limited to electric motors only, resulting in the use of only smaller boats, AND

**WHEREAS** the Board of Trustees has set aside Lot 57 of Division 5 as a boat launch and storage area to enhance such use, **AND** 

WHEREAS the use of Lot 57 is becoming a more general boat storage area, THEN BE IT THEREFORE

**RESOLVED** that the LakeLand Village Community Club Board of Trustee's policy regarding storage of boats and boat trailers on Lot 57 shall be as follows:

- 1. No boat and/or boat trailer, which, in combination or separately, exceeds 20 feet in length shall be stored on Lot 57.
- 2. Those boats stored on Lot 57, which exceed this requirement as of the date of this resolution are permitted to remain until such time as the owner elects to no longer store the boat at this location.
- 3. All boats and/or boat trailers stored on Lot 57 shall be registered with the LakeLand Village Community Club and shall have LLVCC identification number affixed to the bow of the boat or trailer tongue.
- 4. All boats not registered or removed by the owner within one (1) year of the date of this resolution will be removed by the LakeLand Village Community Club and given to the charity of its choice.

**FURTHER RESOLVED** that the LakeLand Village Community Club Board of Trustees, through the Architectural Control Committee, will enforce the terms of this resolution, **AND BE IT** 

**FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution was adopted at the regular board meeting of the LakeLand Village Community Club Board of Trustees on April 25, 2001.

<u>Original signed by</u> KENNETH C. GRIFFITH President Original signed by
BARBARA MCLAUGHLIN
Secretary/Treasurer